

No. 36486

October 15, 2015

Le 15 octobre 2015

Coram: McLachlin C.J. and Moldaver and Gascon JJ.

Coram : La juge en chef McLachlin et les juges Moldaver et Gascon

BETWEEN:

ENTRE :

Mary Ellen Rose

Mary Ellen Rose

Applicant

Demanderesse

- and -

- et -

Her Majesty the Queen in right of the Province of New Brunswick, (The Province of New Brunswick including the Departments of Justice, Office of the Attorney General and Finance) Premier David Alward, Attorney General Marie-Claude Blais, Honourable Blaine Higgs, Doug Holt and Martha Bowes, Danny Soucy, Minister of Post-Secondary Education, Training and Labor, Kim Daley, current Deputy Minister of the Department of Human Resources, New Brunswick Human Rights Commission, Honourable Patrick A.A. Ryan, Q.C. and Conflict of Interest Commissioner and Honourable Landry or such other person

Sa Majesté la Reine du Chef de la province du Nouveau-Brunswick (la province du Nouveau-Brunswick, y compris le ministère de la Justice, le Cabinet du Procureur général et le ministère des Finances), Premier ministre David Alward, Procureure générale Marie-Claude Blais, honorables Blaine Higgs, Doug Holt et Martha Bowes, Danny Soucy, ministre de l'Éducation post-secondaire, de la Formation et du Travail, Kim Daley, sous-ministre actuelle du ministère des Ressources humaines, Commission des droits de la personne du Nouveau-Brunswick, honorable Patrick A.A. Ryan, c.r. et Commissaire aux conflits

No. 36486

who has been recently appointed

Respondents

D'intérêts, honorable Landry, ou toute
autre personne récemment nommée à ce
poste

Intimés

JUDGMENT

The application for leave to appeal from the judgment of the Court of Appeal of New Brunswick, Number 4-14-CA, 2015 NBCA 26, dated April 23, 2015, is dismissed with costs to the respondents the Honourable Patrick A.A. Ryan, Q.C., the Conflict of Interest Commissioner, the Honourable Landry or such other person who has been recently appointed, and the New Brunswick Human Rights Commission.

JUGEMENT

La demande d'autorisation d'appel de l'arrêt de la Cour d'appel du Nouveau-Brunswick numéro 4-14-CA, 2015 NBCA 26, daté du 23 avril 2015, est rejetée avec dépens en faveur des intimés l'honorable Patrick A.A. Ryan, c.r., le Commissaire aux conflits d'intérêts, l'honorable Landry ou toute autre personne récemment nommée à ce poste, et la Commission de droits de Nouveau-Brunswick.

C.J.C.
J.C.C.